



Date:	19 th March 2023	Time:	10:30 hrs
Subject:	STEWARDS DECISION No.4	Document No:	2.4
From:	The Stewards		
То:	The Competitors/Crew Car No. 12 Crew Piero CANOBBIO/Marta DEPOULI		

The Stewards, have received a petition from the Crew of Car No.12 for them to review their Decision No.1 in accordance with Art. 14.1.1 of the FIA International Sporting Code agreed to review their decision.

The Stewards having summoned the crew heard from the Driver Piero CANOBBIO and receiving a written statement from the Stage Commander Ms. Jenny Dance responsible for the stage where the alleged breach occurred, determine the following:

Decision: The stewards affirm their original Decision No. 1.

In accordance with Art. 12.8 of the 2023 FIA International Sporting Code, fines shall be paid within 48 hours of this notification. Any delay in making payment may entail Suspension during the period a fine remains unpaid.

Reason: The Driver in his submission, indicated that they did not know whether they had already entered the stage as it was not marked by the time they arrived and they were lost on the roadbook and had not taken into account the new start time for reconnaissance issued on Bulletin no 4. The Stage Commander in her statement indicated that they had put red markers at the start and were placing chevrons between Box 7 and 8 they noticed a pickup and on stopping it saw it was the Driver Piero Canobbio with his navigator 09:42Hrs. The crew were advised to proceed to the Start and await the scheduled time as advised in Bulletin No. 4.

Based on tracking data from three different points, in each instance, the driver designated route as per the road book and is corroborated by the statement of the Stage Commander where she met the crew.

The Stewards on the basis of the information available do not see any reason to revise their earlier decision and Stewards Decision No.1 is maintained.

Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the 2022 FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules.

Christian Gakwaya

John Kamau





The Stewards

This Stewards Individual Communication was notified to the Competitor's officially nominated representative and acknowledged as below:

Name (in block letters):	Date:	19.03.2023
Position within the team:	Time:	